18.3 Should the Association have a change in the Association President or lead negotiator role, the 
Association will notify the Employer within fifteen (15) business days. 

Section 19. Association Adjunct Faculty Representative. 
The Employer shall provide an annual stipend of one-thousand five-hundred dollars ($1,500) to be paid 
quarterly to the designated Association adjunct faculty representative for the participation in the 
Employer’s administrative responsibilities as defined by the College President. 

ARTICLE IV NONDISCRIMINATION 
The parties agree that there shall be no discrimination against any academic employee because of race

[...]

time faculty may apply for these funds in Fall Quarter and Winter Quarter of each 
academic year. The PEC will announce due dates for the application of these funds. An 
annual report will be provided by the PEC to the Association. 

22.2. Part-time Academic Employees. The Employer will provide seven-thousand five hundred 
($7,500) annually to support the professional development activities of part-time faculty. This 
money will also be distributed through the PEC in Fall Quarter and Winter Quarter upon 
application by part- time faculty. The PEC will announce due dates for the application for these

[...]

If the tenured faculty member has met conditions of item one (1), tenured faculty who have at 
least ten (10) years of service in a position covered by the collective bargaining as of their last 
day of employment and are eligible for retirement under a state provided retirement plan, will 
receive a one-time two-thousand five-hundred-dollar ($2,500) stipend. Those with less than ten 
(10) years but at least five (5) years of service as of their last date of employment and are 
eligible for retirement under a state provided retirement plan, will receive a one-thousand two-
hundred- and fifty-dollar ($1,250) stipend. 

These payments will be made to the faculty member in a lump sum in the final paycheck and not 
count for contributions to or in calculating benefits from a retirement system. 

27.3. A retirement stipend will be awarded if the employee goes on phased retirement as stipulated

[...]

employees with five (5) year vocational certification or with a bachelor’s degree and a 
professional license issued by the Washington State Board for Professional Licensing 
required to teach in the discipline shall be placed in the BA+forty-five (45) column. 
Academic employees with a doctorate and less than one-hundred and forty-five (145) 
quarter-credits beyond the bachelor’s degree shall be placed in the BA+one-hundred 
and forty-five (145) column. All academic employees placed in accordance with the 
provisions of the above shall be entitled to movement to the right on the basis of 
additional credits earned since (a) the effective date of the vocational certificate or 
professional license under which the academic employee was originally placed, or (b)

[...]

The Professional Hourly Rate, applicable to full-time as well as adjunct faculty, is based upon the 
Standard Faculty Quarterly Salary Schedule. The Professional Hourly Rate is set so that three-
fourths (3/4) of the Professional Hourly Rate times seven (7) times one-hundred and seventy-
seven (177) equals three (3) times the Standard Faculty Quarterly Salary for step one (1), step 
two (2), or step three (3) as appropriate, rounded to the nearest dollar. 

Section 4. Advancement on the Salary Schedule. 

4.1. Advancement on the Salary Schedule.

[...]

Two (2) Association representatives will serve on the 
Instructional Calendar Committee, which will provide calendar recommendations to the 
President by January 30th each year. 

7.2. Instructional Calendar. The individual academic employee contract shall provide for one-
hundred and seventy-seven (177) contractual days. The annual instructional calendar will be 
allocated by the Instructional Calendar Committee as follows: 

• 163 instructional and grading days, including final exam days and up to 3 grading days 
• 4 days during Opening Week 
• 4 professional days with activities and work location at the discretion of the faculty

[...]

Administrator, must be in writing, signed by both the Academic Administrator and the academic 
employee, filed in the Office of Instruction and the Human Resource Office, and a copy provided 
to the academic employee. 

15.3 Full-time members of the faculty may not work for more than one-hundred sixty-seven percent 
(167%) of their quarterly annualized load. Exceptions to the one-hundred sixty-seven percent 
(167%) limit must be agreed to by the respective Dean and the Vice President for Instruction 
when the needs of the Employer, students, or program warrant. The Vice President for 
Instruction will provide quarterly notification to the Association when exceptions occur. When 
faculty teach more than one-hundred sixty-seven percent (167%) of load, the Dean shall require 
student evaluations be completed for all courses taught by that faculty member in the 
respective quarters (where they may not normally be required). Full-time faculty may not 
exceed one-hundred sixty-seven percent (167%) by “bumping” adjunct faculty. Faculty teaching 
more than one-hundred sixty-seven percent (167%) load must provide verification to their Dean 
that related duties are being accomplished. 

Section 16. Reduced Load Retirement. 

A reduced annual load, with the intent of retirement, will be considered when requested by a faculty 
member. The request must be made by January 10th for the following academic year.